

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 23S-PL-371

DIEGO MORALES,)	Appeal from the
in his official capacity as)	Marion Superior Court
)	
Indiana Secretary of State;)	Trial Court Cause No.
the INDIANA ELECTION COMMISSION;)	49D12-2309-PL-036487
)	
AMANDA LOWERY, in her official)	Hon. Patrick J. Dietrick,
capacity as Jackson County Republican)	Special Judge
Party Chair,)	
<i>Appellants</i> (Defendants below))	
)	
v.)	
)	
JOHN RUST,)	
<i>Appellee</i> (Plaintiff below))	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF COMMON CAUSE INDIANA AND LEAGUE OF
WOMAN VOTERS OF INDIANA IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

William R. Groth, Atty # 7325-49
Daniel Bowman, Atty # 31691-49
Bowman & Vlink, LLC
911 E. 86th Street, Suite 201-M
Indianapolis, IN 46240
Telephone: (317) 912-3220

*Attorneys for Amici Common Cause Indiana
and League of Woman Voters of Indiana*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST5

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

III. ARGUMENT10

 A. Indiana’s election laws have contributed to low voter turnout, particularly in primary elections.10

 B. Though Indiana has a legitimate interest in regulating its primary elections, it may not do so in derogation of the constitutional rights of voters and candidates.....14

 1. Ballot access laws such as the Affiliation Statute are governed by the *Anderson/Burdick* test.....17

 2. A law that excludes a qualified candidate from the ballot imposes a severe burden.19

 C. The State cannot meet its heavy burden to show the Affiliation Statute is narrowly drawn to advance a state interest of compelling importance.20

 D. The Affiliation Statute is anything but narrowly tailored and is instead vague and thus susceptible to arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.21

 E. *Hero v. Lake County Election Bd.* does not support the State’s contentions. 24

 F. The trial court’s opinion that the Affiliation Statute was unconstitutionally applied to Rust does not severely burden the Republican party’s associational rights.27

IV. CONCLUSION30

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Independence Party v. Alaska</i> , 545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	14, 18
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	15, 16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Calif. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	15
<i>Common Cause IN v. Ind. Election Comm’n</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7 th Cir. 2015) .. passim	
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	12, 18
<i>Garbett v. Herbert</i> , 458 F.Supp.3d 1328 (D. Utah 2020).....	26
<i>Gottlieb v. Lamont</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 8542 (2nd Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	22
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Harlan v. Scholz</i> , 866 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Hero v. Lake County Election Bd.</i> , 42 F.4th 768 (7th Cir. 2022).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Herr v. State</i> , 212 N.E.3d 1261 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023).....	22
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	16
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	17
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7 th Cir. 2006)	17, 19, 20, 26
<i>Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Ill State Bd. of Elections</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1023 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	29
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	16, 17
<i>Lumm v. Simpson</i> , 207 Ind. 680, 194 N.E. 341 (1935).....	14, 21
<i>Murphy v. Schilling</i> , 271 Ind. 44, 415 N.E.2d 314 (1979).....	16
<i>N.Y. Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	25, 27, 28
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	20
<i>Protect Marriage Illinois v. Orr</i> , 463 F.3d 604 (7 th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Ray v. Indiana State Election Bd.</i> , 422 N.E.2d 714 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981)	17, 22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	17
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6 th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	15
<i>State ex rel. Harry v. Ice</i> , 207 Ind. 65, 191 N.E. 155 (Ind. 1934)	21
<i>State v. Katz</i> , 179 N.E.3d 431 (Ind. 2022).....	19
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	26

Tashjian v. Republican Party, 478 U.S. 208 (1986).....28
Thompson v. DeWine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....19
Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....15
United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941)..... 15, 28
Utah Republican Party (URP) v. Cox, 885 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2018) 25, 27, 29
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 16, 27
Wyatt v. Wheeler, 936 N.E.2d 232 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)..... 20, 23

Statutes

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24.....12
Ind. Code § 3-12-1-1.7..... 25, 26
Ind. Code § 3-8-2-7.....5, 21
Ind. Code § 3-8-2-8.....5, 15
Ind. Code §3-8-2-2.5.....25
